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1. Marcel Acier (Collected and edited by). FROM SPANISH TRENCHES. RECENT 
LETTERS FROM SPAIN. 1937, London, The Cresset Press, ppxvi + 199, blue cloth in 
dustwrapper. Eyewitness accounts of the Civil War collected by Acier whilst he was 
organizing medical aid for the loyalists. A tear to front  cover of dustwrapper, spine 
browned, slightly chipped, contents very good.         £30.00

2. José Antonio de Aguirre. FREEDOM WAS FLESH AND BLOOD. 1945, London, 
Victor Gollancz Ltd., Left Book Club Edition, pp288, black and white frontispiece, 
pink boards. Boards grubby and spine faded, otherwise good.               £16.00

3. Bill Alexander. BRITISH VOLUNTEERS FOR LIBERTY: SPAIN 1936-1939. 1986, 
London, Lawrence and Wishart, pp288, black and white illustrations and maps, 
printed wrappers. Bill Alexander volunteered to fight in Spain, where he served as 
Political Commissar of the Anti-tank Battery and then as Commander of the British 
Battalion. During the Second World War he was a Captain in the Reconnaissance 
Corps. Good.        £15.00

4. J. Alvarez Del Vayo. FREEDOM’S BATTLE. 1940, London, William Heinemann 
Ltd, first English edition, pp367, black and white frontispiece, blue cloth. Good. 
Alvarez del Vayo was the Foreign Minister of Republican Spain during the Civil 
War, and his country’s chief spokesman at the League of Nations.        £15.00

5. J. Alvarez del Vayo. THE LAST OPTIMIST. 1950, London, Putnam & Co. Ltd., ppx 
+ 406, red cloth in dustwrapper. Spine slightly faded and chipped, otherwise good.

              £30.00

6. J. Alvarez del Vayo. THE MARCH OF SOCIALISM. TRANSLATED BY JOSEPH 
M. BERNSTEIN. 1974, London, Jonathan Cape, pp426, blue cloth in dustwrapper.  
Dustwrapper slightly faded on spine, otherwise good.              £15.00

7. Anon. [United Editorial Ltd]. HOW MUSSOLINI PROVOKED THE SPANISH 
CIVIL WAR. DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE. No date, circa 1939, London, United 
Editorial Ltd., pp10, black and white facsimile documents, printed wrappers. Spine 
faded, otherwise good.        £15.00

8. Anon. [The Committee of Investigation appointed by the National Government 
at Burgos]. A PRELIMINARY OFFICIAL REPORT ON THE ATROCITIES 
COMMITTED IN SOUTHERN SPAIN IN JULY AND AUGUST, 1936, BY THE 
COMMUNIST FORCES OF THE MADRID GOVERNMENT. TOGETHER WITH A 
BRIEF HISTORICAL NOTE OF THE COURSE OF RECENT EVENTS IN SPAIN. 1936, 
London, Eyre and Spottiswoode, fifth edition, pp71 + 16 black and white 
photographic illustrations, printed wrappers resembling the Spanish flag. Spine 
slightly chipped, covers slightly browned, otherwise good.               £20.00

9. Anon. [The Labour Party]. MADRID. THE “MILITARY” ATROCITIES OF THE 
REBELS. A RECORD OF MASSACRE, MURDER, MUTILATION. 1937, London, The 
Labour Publications Dept., reprint, pp15 + (i), printed wrappers. Slightly grubby, 
staples rusty, otherwise good. Propaganda designed to shock – the cover illustration 
depicts a dead child with a background of German bombers flying overhead, whilst 
the leading article, “FASCIST ATROCITIES IN SPAIN” outlines the barbaric 
approach of the rebel troops. There follows a selection of quotes from newspaper 
articles.            £25.00



10. Anon. [Ministry of Information]. A ECLOSÃO DA GUERRA. 22 DE AGOSTO - 3 
DE DETEMBRO 1939. 1939, Londres, translated into Portuguese, Ministério das 
Informações, pp24, printed wrappers.~ Good. Contains Portuguese translations of 
a message from King George VI, declaration from Neville Chamberlain, resume of 
correspondence between the UK and Germany, Manifesto of the NEC of the British 
Workers’ Party, speech of Neville Chamberlain, radio interview with Arthur 
Greenwood, Deputy Chief of the Workers’ Party etc.        £20.00

11. Anon. WHAT IS HAPPENING IN SPAIN? THE PROBLEM OF SPANISH 
SOCIALISM. 1959, Madrid, pp127, black and white illustrations, printed wrappers. 
Anti-Socialist Party propaganda.        £30.00

12. Rudolph Arnheim. PICASSO'S GUERNICA. THE GENESIS OF A PAINTING. 
1962, London, Faber and Faber, 4to, pp139, folding plate at the rear, colour 
frontispiece, black and white illustrations, grey cloth, label, dustwrapper. 
Dustwrapper slightly rubbed and chipped, otherwise very good.                    £38.00

13. W. H. Auden. SPAIN. 1937, London, Faber and Faber, first edition, pp12, red 
wrappers. Unusually nice copy.        £75.00

14. Manuel Azaña. SPEECH DELIVERED BY DON MANUEL AZAÑA PRESIDENT 
OF THE SPANISH REPUBLIC, IN BARCELONA CITY HALL ON JULY 18, 1938. 
1938, Spanish Editions, no Publisher’s information, 12mo, pp40, black and white 
illustration, printed wrappers, text in English. Covers slightly grubby, otherwise 
good.              £25.00

15. Arturo Barea. THE CLASH. TRANSLATED FROM THE SPANISH BY ILSA 
BAREA. 1946, London, Faber and Faber Limited, pp332, red cloth in dustwrapper. 
The third part of his autobiographical trilogy, covering the Civil War and his 
involvement in the Republican Government. Most of the spine of dustwrapper 
missing, otherwise good.        £25.00

16. Ralph Bates. RAINBOW FISH. FOUR SHORT NOVELS. 1937, London, Jonathan 
Cape, pp376, cream cloth in dustwrapper. Inscribed by the author on the endpaper 
and signed by him on the title page. At the outbreak of Civil War Bates first joined a 
left wing militia, then an International Brigade of the 15th Spanish Battalion. He also 
founded the International Brigades’ newspaper, “Volunteer for Liberty”. 
Dustwrapper creased with some loss, book slightly grubby, contents good.     £50.00

       
17. Ralph Bates. THE OLIVE FIELD. 1937, London, Jonathan Cape, third impression, 
pp477, green cloth in dustwrapper. A novel set in Spain. Dustwrapper slightly 
chipped, cloth slightly faded, edges a little foxed.               £25.00

18. Anthony Beevor. THE SPANISH CIVIL WAR. 1999, London, Cassell and Co., 
pp320, black and white photographic illustrations and map, printed wrappers. Very 
good.          £5.00

19. Berryer. REVOLUTIONARY JUSTICE IN SPAIN. WITH A FOREWORD BY 
LORD PHILLIMORE. [1937], London, Burns Oates & Washbourne Ltd., pp47, printed 
wrappers. Staples slightly rusty, small stain in the inner margin, otherwise good. 
Two short contemporary British newspaper articles attached to the first two pages.

       £40.00



20. Henry Blythe. SPAIN OVER BRITAIN. A STUDY OF THE STRATEGICAL 
EFFECT OF ITALIAN INTERVENTION ON THE DEFENCE OF THE BRITISH 
EMPIRE. 1937, London, George Routledge & Sons Ltd., pp62 + (ii), black and white 
illustrations and maps, blue boards. Boards slightly browned, otherwise good.£20.00

       
21. Gerald Brenan. SOUTH FROM GRANADA. 1958, London, Readers Union, ppxii 
+ 282, black and white map, tan cloth in dustwrapper. Spine of dustwrapper faded 
and chipped otherwise very good.               £15.00

22. Gerald Brenan. THE SPANISH LABYRINTH. AN ACCOUNT OF THE SOCIAL 
AND POLITICAL BACKGROUND OF THE CIVIL WAR. 1990, Cambridge, 
University Press, reprint, ppxx + 384, black and white maps, printed wrappers. 
Good.        £10.00

23. Geoffrey Brereton. INSIDE SPAIN. 1938, London, Quality Press, pp158, yellow 
cloth. Spine slightly faded, otherwise good.               £25.00

24. Vincent Brome. THE INTERNATIONAL BRIGADES. SPAIN 1936-1939. 1967, 
London, Mayflower-Dell, pp261 + (iii), printed wrappers. Spine slightly faded, covers 
worn, internally slightly browned.          £5.00

25. Pierre Broué and Emile Témime. THE REVOLUTION AND THE CIVIL WAR IN 
SPAIN. TRANSLATED BY TONY WHITE. 1972, London, Faber and Faber, first 
English edition, pp591, black and white illustrations and map, red cloth. Very good.

       £40.00

26. Harry Browne. SPAIN’S CIVIL WAR. 1983, Essex, Longman, ppx + 122, black 
and white map frontispiece, printed wrappers. Very good.        £10.00

27. Tom Buchanan. BRITAIN AND THE SPANISH CIVIL WAR. 1997, Cambridge, 
University Press, ppxii + 241, black and white illustrations, printed wrappers. Very 
good.               £10.00

28. Ernst Busch. KAMPFLIEDER. BATTLE SONGS. CANZONI DI GUERRA. 
CHANSONS DE GUERRA. CANCIONES DE GUERRA DE LAS BRIGADAS 
INTERNACIONALES. 1937, Madrid, 12mo, pp117, black and white illustrations, 
printed wrappers. Spine chipped with some loss, some passages translated into 
English in ink. A multi-lingual production in Spanish, English, Italian, German, 
Russian.        £50.00

29. Raymond Carr. THE SPANISH TRAGEDY. THE CIVIL WAR IN PERSPECTIVE. 
1977, London, ppxvii + 336, black and white maps, red cloth, gilt lettering.        £20.00

       
30. Raymond Carr. THE SPANISH TRAGEDY. THE CIVIL WAR IN PERSPECTIVE. 
2000, London, Phoenix Press, ppxvii + 328, black and white map, printed wrappers. 
Very good.               £10.00

31. Raymond Carr. THE CIVIL WAR IN SPAIN 1936-39. 1986, London, Weidenfeld 
and Nicolson, new edition, ppxvii + 328, black and white maps, printed wrappers. 
Good.               £10.00



32. Raymond Carr and Juan Pablo Fusi Aizpurua. SPAIN: DICTATORSHIP TO 
DEMOCRACY. 1979, London, George Allen & Unwin, ppxxi + 282, black cloth in 
dustwrapper. Spine of dustwrapper faded, torn on front corner, otherwise good.

       £15.00

33. Raymond Carr and Juan Pablo Fusi Aizpurua. SPAIN: DICTATORSHIP TO 
DEMOCRACY. 1993, London, Routledge, reprint, ppxxi + 288, printed wrappers. 
Very good.        £10.00

34. Raymond Carr. MODERN SPAIN 1875-1980. 1980, Oxford, University Press, 
ppxvii + 201, black and white map, black cloth. Good.        £10.00

35. Raymond Carr (Introduction by). IMAGES OF THE SPANISH CIVIL WAR. 1986, 
London, Guild Publishing, 4to, pp192, colour and black and white illustrations and 
map, some photographic, black cloth in dustwrapper. Very good.               £16.00

THE MAGNUM OPUS ON CIVIL WAR POSTERS

36. Jordi Carulla and Arnau Carulla. LA GUERRA CIVIL EN 2000 CARTELES. 
REPÚBLICA - GUERRA CIVIL - POSGUERRA. 1996, Barcelona, Postermil, first 
edition, two volumes, folio, pp320; 321-640, sumptuously illustrated in colour 
throughout, red and grey cloth in dustwrappers, in a slipcase, contained in the 
original publishers’ card box. A fine set of this magnificent work.      £395.00

37. Catalogue. [Imperial War Museum]. THE SPANISH CIVIL WAR COLLECTION. 
SOUND ARCHIVE ORAL HISTORY RECORDINGS. 1996, London, Imperial War 
Museum, small 4to, ppiv + 323, black and white photographic frontispiece, printed 
wrappers. Very good.               £25.00

38. Catalogue. [Imperial War Museum]. CATALOGUE OF HOLDINGS ON THE 
SPANISH CIVIL WAR, 1936-1939. 2001, London, Imperial War Museum, 4to, ppviii+ 
67, black and white photographic illustrations, printed wrappers. Very good.   £20.00

39. Christopher Caudwell. STUDIES IN A DYING CULTURE. WITH AN 
INTRODUCTION BY JOHN STRACHEY. 1957, London, The Bodley Head, reprint, 
ppxxv + 228, red cloth in dustwrapper. Essays on the politics of George Bernard 
Shaw, T. E. Lawrence, D. H. Lawrence, H. G. Wells, etc. Caudwell was a prolific 
writer of detective stories, short stories, books on aviation, and under his 
pseudonym Christopher St. John Sprigg, major works on science, philosophy and 
politics. He was a Marxist member of the communist party and enlisted in the British 
Battalion of the International Brigade in December 1936. He was killed three months 
later at Jarama. Dustwrapper has red dye stains on back cover, otherwise very 
good.        £20.00

40. Christopher Caudwell. POEMS. 1965, London, Lawrence and Wishart, reprint, 
pp86 + (i), brown cloth in dustwrapper. Dustwrapper slightly chipped, otherwise 
good.               £10.00

41. Javier Cercas. SOLDADOS DE SALAMINA. 2004, Barcelona, Tusquets, 33rd 
edition, pp 209, printed wrappers, original wrap around band. A novel set in the 
Civil War. Fine.          £5.00



42. Bob Clark. NO BOOTS ON MY FEET. EXPERIENCES OF A BRITISHER IN 
SPAIN 1937-38. WITH A FOREWORD BY JACK JONES. 1984, Stoke-on-Trent, 
Student Bookshops Ltd., pp120, black and white photographic illustrations and map, 
printed wrappers. Very good.        £18.00

43. Bob Clarke. NO BOOTS ON MY FEET. EXPERIENCES OF A BRITISHER IN 
SPAIN 1937-38. WITH A FOREWORD BY JACK JONES. 1984, Stoke-On-Trent, 
published by the author, pp120, black and white illustrations, printed wrappers. 
Wrappers slightly browned, otherwise good.        £15.00

44. James Cleugh. SPANISH FURY. THE STORY OF A CIVIL WAR. 1962, London, 
George G. Harrup & Co., Ltd., pp286, black and white maps and illustrations, red 
cloth, label, dustwrapper. Dustwrapper chipped and torn, otherwise good.       £12.00

       
45. Frank Pitcairn. [Pseudonym of Claude Cockburn]. REPORTER IN SPAIN. WITH 
AN INTRODUCTION BY RALPH BATES. 1936, London, Lawrence & Wishart Ltd., 
pp141, yellow cloth. Under the name Frank Pitcairn, Cockburn wrote for the British 
Communist newspaper, the Daily Worker. In 1936, Harry Pollitt, general secretary 
of the Communist Party of Great Britain, asked him to cover the Spanish Civil War, 
and he joined the Fifth Regiment to report the war as a soldier. Whilst there he 
published this book. Orwell was very critical of him in Homage to Catalonia, and 
accused him of being influenced by the communist party. Covers grubby, slight 
internal foxing, otherwise good.        £18.00

46. Henrique Coelho. CARTILHAS DO LAVRADOR. COMO SE FAZ O VINHO. NO 
81-82. 1937, Pôrto, Enciclopédia da Vida Rural, pp86 + (ii), black and white 
illustrations, printed wrappers. Covers slightly browned and foxed, some pages 
uncut, otherwise good.        £10.00

47. Edward Conze. SPAIN-TODAY. REVOLUTION AND COUNTER-REVOLUTION. 
1936, London, Martin Secker and Warburg Ltd., ppxiii + 144, black and white map, 
black cloth in dustwrapper. Dustwrapper grubby, slight internal foxing, otherwise 
very good.               £45.00

48. Judith Cook. APPRENTICES OF FREEDOM. WITH A FOREWORD BY JACK 
JONES. 1979, London, Quartet Books, ix + 150, purple cloth in dustwrapper. 
Dustwrapper slightly browned, otherwise very good.        £18.00

49. Fred Copeman. REASON IN REVOLT. 1948, London, Blandford Press Ltd., 
pp235, black and white photographic illustrations, green cloth in dustwrapper. 
Copeman was a militant activist in the Communist Party, before volunteering in 
Spain where he rose to a commanding position in the International Brigade. Covers 
slightly faded, otherwise very good.        £20.00

50. Charles Cordoba. THE SPANISH REVOLT. A CONTEMPORARY VIEW. 1995, 
Cromwell Films Ltd., pp96, black and white map, printed wrappers. Very good.

                  £6.00

51. Luis Costa, Richard Critchfield, Richard Golsan, Wulf Koepke. GERMAN AND 
INTERNATIONAL PERSPECTIVES ON THE SPANISH CIVIL WAR: THE 
AESTHETICS OF PARTISANSHIP. 1992, Columbia, Camden House, pp[viii] + 503, 
burgundy cloth, gilt lettering. Very good.        £20.00



52. Nancy Cunard. A WHOLE PEOPLE WITHOUT SMOKES. TYPED POSTCARD, 
SIGNED, TO ‘THE EDITOR, DAILY HERALD, LONDON, INGLATERRA’. December 
3rd, Valencia, year indistinct, signed in ink and addressed by her, Spanish postage 
stamps and postmarks, and stamp of ‘Censura, Valencia’. Generally in good 
condition. Cunard campaigned tirelessly for refugees in Spain, both by writing 
regular articles for the Manchester Guardian, and here by direct appeal to the British 
press for cigarettes for the troops.        £85.00

53. [Nancy Cunard, Ed.]. AUTHORS TAKE SIDES ON THE SPANISH WAR. No date, 
circa 1939, London, Left Review, Ltd., no pagination, printed wrappers. 148 
contributions from George Bernard Shaw, H. G. Wells, Aldous Huxley, Evelyn 
Waugh, W. H. Auden, V. Sackville-West, Ezra Pound, T.S.Eliot and many more. 
Very good.      £150.00

54. Valentine Cunningham (Ed). THE PENGUIN BOOK OF SPANISH CIVIL WAR 
VERSE. 1980, Middlesex, Penguin Books, pp510 + (i), printed wrappers. Wrappers 
slightly faded, otherwise good.                  £5.00

55. R. G. Dawson. MY REPLY TO DUCHESS OF ATHOLL’S  ‘MY IMPRESSIONS OF 
SPAIN’. 1937, Perth, printed by D. Leslie, pp24, printed wrappers. Slight internal 
foxing, otherwise good.        £30.00

56. Michael Derrick. A GUERRA E A ALIANÇA LUSO-BRITÂNICA. 1940, Lisboa, 
Livaria Bertrand, pp11, printed wrappers. Good.        £20.00

A RELIC FROM THE BATTLEFIELDS

57. [Dictionary]. The Volunteer for Liberty. Organ of the International Brigade 
(Compiled and edited by). ENGLISH - SPANISH GRAMMAR. 1938, June, Barcelona, 
Elzeviriana, printed for Ediciones del Comisariado de las Brigadas Internacionales, 
ppviii + 112, black and white photographic illustrations, printed wrappers. Covers 
disbound, contents browned, handwritten markers in various sections, ink and 
pencil notes throughout, ownership name in ink of J. Carson, Bournemouth. Very 
tatty example of a very rare survivor in any condition; these dictionaries were 
printed solely for the use of the International Brigaders, and many would have 
perished on the battlefield with their owner. This one has seen much use.      £200.00

58. Bernd Dietz (Selección, traducción y prólogo). POESÍA HIPERIÓN. 35. UN PAIS 
DONDE LUCIA EL SOL. POESÍA INGLESA DE LA GUERRA CIVIL ESPAÑOLA. 
(EDICIÓN BILINGÜE). 1981, Madrid, Hiperión, pp149 + (viii), printed wrappers. 
Spine faded, otherwise good.               £20.00

59. Reginald J. Dingle. SECOND THOUGHTS ON ‘DEMOCRACY’ IN SPAIN. No 
date, circa 1940, London, Spanish Press Services Ltd., pp32, printed wrappers. Good.

              £36.00

60. Reginald J. Dingle. RUSSIA’S WORK IN SPAIN. No date, circa 1940, London, 
Spanish Press Services Ltd., pp20, printed wrappers. Very good condition. Anti-
Stalinist pamphlet which hails Franco as not only the “Saviour of Spain”, but the 
“Saviour of European civilization”.        £35.00



61. Charles Duff. A KEY TO VICTORY: SPAIN. 1940, London, Victor Gollancz Ltd., 
pp120, black and white map, blue cloth in dustwrapper. According to Duff’s 
autobiography, “This was the book Dr Goebbels seized upon to provide 
propaganda for German activities in the Peninsula…”. In the subsequent radio 
propaganda campaign Duff was described as “in complete charge of Iberian affairs 
[for the Foreign Office]”, “head of the British Secret Service”, responsible for the fall 
of the Spanish monarchy, the “complete organization of the International Brigades” 
etc. Dustwrapper faded, slight internal foxing, otherwise very good.        £35.00

62. Cecil Eby. THE SIEGE OF THE ALCAZÁR. 1966, London, The Bodley Head, 
pp254 + (i), black and white illustrations, grey cloth in dustwrapper. Dustwrapper 
slightly chipped, otherwise good.        £15.00

63. Frederico de Echeverria. SPAIN IN FLAMES. 1936, London, Burns Oates & 
Washbourne Ltd., pp47, printed wrappers. Staples slightly rusted, otherwise very 
good. The first English translation from the original French.        £30.00

64. Rev. Thomas J. Feeney, S. J.  THE CHURCH IN SPAIN. RICH OR POOR? 1937, 
London, The Catholic Truth Society, pp23, printed wrappers.Good.               £30.00

65. Alan E. Fisher. MADRID! MADRID! A NOVEL OF THE SPANISH CIVIL WAR. 
1980, London, Robert Hale, pp192, red cloth in dustwrapper. Dustwrapper slightly 
browned, otherwise very good.               £20.00

66. Hywell Francis. MINERS AGAINST FASCISM: WALES AND THE SPANISH 
CIVIL WAR. 1984, London, Lawrence and Wishart, pp304, black and white 
illustrations, printed wrappers. Spine slightly rubbed, otherwise very good.     £20.00

       
67. Hywel Francis. MINERS AGAINST  FASCISM: WALES AND THE SPANISH 
CIVIL WAR. 1984, London, Lawrence and Wishart, pp304, black and white 
illustrations, printed wrappers. Good.        £15.00

68. Ronald Fraser. IN HIDING. THE LIFE OF MANUEL CORTES. 1972, London, 
Allen Lane, ppxiv + 238, black and white map, black cloth in dustwrapper. Incredible 
story of Cortes, a lifelong socialist and the last Republican mayor of the village of 
Mijas, near Malaga. When the war ended in 1939 he fled the Republican zone and 
reached his house without being seen, where his family persuaded him not to give 
himself up but remain in hiding. He remained undetected for thirty years, and only 
came out in 1969 when an amnesty for all Civil War ‘offenders’ was announced. 
Spine of dustwrapper slightly faded and chipped, otherwise good.        £30.00

69. Ronald Fraser. BLOOD OF SPAIN. THE EXPERIENCE OF CIVIL WAR, 1936-39. 
1981, England, Penguin Books, pp628 + (vii), black and white maps, printed 
wrappers. Crease down centre of front cover, otherwise very good.          £6.00

70. Ronald Fraser. BLOOD OF SPAIN. AN ORAL HISTORY OF THE SPANISH 
CIVIL WAR. 1986, New York, Pantheon Books, reprint, pp628 + (i), black and white 
maps, printed wrappers. Very good.        £10.00

71. Jim Fyrth. THE SIGNAL WAS SPAIN. THE SPANISH AID MOVEMENT IN 
BRITAIN, 1936-39. 1986, London, Lawrence and Wishart, pp344, printed wrappers. 
Inscribed by Bill Alexander to his sister. Very good.        £25.00



72. Jim Fyrth. THE SIGNAL WAS SPAIN. THE SPANISH AID MOVEMENT IN 
BRITAIN, 1936-39. 1986, London, Lawrence and Wishart, pp344, black and white 
illustrations and map, printed wrappers. Very good.        £10.00

73. Penelope Fyvel. ENGLISH PENNY. 1992, Devon, Arthur H. Stockwell Ltd., 
pp104, black and white illustrations, printed wrappers. The author volunteered for 
the medical services when the Civil War broke out, and worked as a theatre nurse 
with British International Brigaders during the battles of Karama and Brunete. 
“English Penny” was her nickname. Very good.        £20.00
74. Max Gallo. SPAIN UNDER FRANCO. A HISTORY. TRANSLATED BY JEAN 
STEWART. 1973, London, George Allen & Unwin Ltd, first English edition, pp390, 
red cloth in dustwrapper. Spine of dustwrapper faded, otherwise good.        £15.00

       
75. Harry Gannes and Theodore Repard. SPAIN IN REVOLT. A HISTORY OF THE 
CIVIL WAR IN SPAIN IN 1936 AND A STUDY OF ITS SOCIAL POLITICAL AND 
ECONOMIC CAUSES. 1936, London, Victor Gollancz Ltd., pp287, black and white 
map, orange limp cloth. Good.              £12.00

76. Jonathan Gathorne-Hardy. GERALD BRENAN – THE INTERIOR CASTLE. A 
BIOGRAPHY. 1994, London, Sinclair-Stevenson, ppx + 660, black and white 
photographic illustrations, printed wrappers. Very good.        £15.00

77. Geoffrey T. Garratt. THE SHADOW OF THE SWASTIKA. 1938, London, Hamish 
Hamilton, pp248, red cloth in dustwrapper. Dustwrapper browned and chipped, 
slight internal foxing, otherwise good.               £35.00

78. Lucy Gaster. THE ROLE OF THE STUDENTS AND INTELLECTUALS IN THE 
OPPOSITION TO FRANCO. 1961, three page typed article, foolscap, printed on one 
side only, many corrections in the type, many manuscript corrections in pencil and 
ball-point, signed at foot L.G. Holes punched for filing, edges crumpled, one short 
closed tear.          £300.00 
Sold with:- CONFERENCE D’EUROPE OCCIDENTALE POUR L’AMNESTIE AUX 
IMPRISONNÉS ET EXILÉS POLITIQUES ESPAGNOLS. LES 25 ET 26 MARS 1961, 
DANS LES SALONS DE L’HOTEL CONTINENTAL, A PARIS. Four page quarto 
pamphlet, edges browned and crumpled, with a loosely inserted APPEAL FOR 
AMNESTY IN SPAIN, one page foolscap, typed and copied letter from the Hon. 
Secretary, Eileen Turner, headed in pencil SPECIMEN LETTER TO ALL 650 MPS, 
stapled with a one page folio typed and copied sheet, foolscap, TRANSLATION 
FROM THE SPANISH OF A LETTER TO THE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT, 
LONDON, FROM SPANISH POLITICAL PRISONERS. Edges chipped and browned.

79. Robert Goldston. THE CIVIL WAR IN SPAIN. 1966, London, Phoenix House, 
pp224, black and white map and illustrations by Donald Carrick, blue cloth in 
dustwrapper. Spine of dustwrapper slightly rubbed, otherwise good.        £20.00

80. Frank Graham. VOLUNTEER FOR LIBERTY. THE SPANISH CIVIL WAR. 
BATTLES OF BRUNETE AND THE ARAGON. MY FIRST BOOK ABOUT THE 
BRITISH BATTALION AT THE BATTLE OF JARAMA WAS PUBLISHED IN 1987. 
THIS IS A CONTINUATION OF THAT STORY. 1999, Newcastle Upon Tyne, Frank 
Graham, pp66, black and white illustrations, printed wrappers. Graham was a 
member of the International Brigade. He held some strong views about other 
writers, such as Orwell, whom he refers to as a spy, and Homage to Catalonia as a 
mixture of “muck and fantasy”. Very good.        £15.00



81. David Guest. A TEXT BOOK OF DIALECTICAL MATERIALISM. 1941, London, 
Lawrence & Wishart Ltd., Marxist Text Book Series Number 1, reprint, pp110, white 
spine over yellow boards. Guest joined the communist party whilst at Cambridge in 
1931. At the outbreak of Civil War he volunteered for the International Brigade and 
was killed in Spain in 1938. This book is a collection of his lectures given whilst 
teaching at the Marx Memorial Workers’ School. Slightly grubby, otherwise good.

             £20.00

82. Jason Gurney. CRUSADE IN SPAIN. 1976, Newton Abbot, Readers Union, 
pp189, black and white illustrations and maps, green cloth in dustwrapper. Gurney 
was a sculptor living in Chelsea, who volunteered for the International Brigade and 
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